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Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of proposals received by the Union Government under Swarn Jayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana (SGSY) from Bolaghat and Siwani areas of Madhya Pradesh during the last three years;

(b) the details of the proposal sanctioned out them alongwith the funds released therefor; and

(c) the time by which the pending proposal are likely to be cleared?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT(SHRI PRADEEP JAIN `ADITYA`)

(a)&(b): Under Swarnjayanti Gram Swarojgar Yojana (SGSY), the proposal for release of central share of funds have been received from both the districts during the last three years. The following statement shows the central allocation and releases to Balaghat &
Seoni during 2007-08, 2008-09 and 2009-10:-

        (Rs. In lacs)
Year  Balaghat   Seoni
  Central Central Central Central
  Allocation Release Allocation Release

2007-08  498.92  498.92  288.03  288.03
2008-09  589.82  589.02  340.51  340.51
2009-10  604.81  579.98  349.16  368.07
    (Cut due to
    excess of
    Opening
    balance)

For Marketing, during 2008-09, first instalment of central share of funds @ Rs.16.875 lakhs per district was released to all districts of Madhya Pradesh including Balaghat and Seoni on pilot basis for creation of three village haats in their districts.The proposal for release of second instalment of funds for creation of village haats was received from these two districts in the Ministry during 2010-11, in response to which funds amounting to Rs. 33.75 lakhs have been released to these districts @ Rs.16.875 lakhs per district, as second instalment.

(c): No proposals are pending under SGSY in respect of Balaghat and Seoni districts.
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